

155 F Road Loxahatchee Groves, FL 33470

TO: Town Council of Town of Loxahatchee Groves

FROM: Francine Ramaglia, Town Manager

DATE: June 4, 2024

SUBJECT: Consideration of 7th Addendum to the Law Enforcement Service Agreement

(LESA)

Background:

On October 1, 2017, an agreement was made by and between the Town of Loxahatchee Groves and Ric L. Bradshaw, Sheriff of Palm Beach County. The Parties executed a Law Enforcement Service Agreement effective October 1, 2017, a First Addendum effective October 1, 2018, a Second Addendum effective October 1, 2019, a Third Addendum effective October 1, 2020, a Fourth Addendum effective October 1, 2021, a Fifth Addendum effective October 1, 2022, Fifth Addendum effective October 1, 2022, and Sixth Addendum effective October 1, 2023 by which the Sheriff agreed to perform law enforcement services.

Now before Town Council is the Seventh Addendum which is propose to take effect October 1, 2024 for an additional thirty-six (36) months ending on September 30, 2027.

The chart below shows the changes in prices from October 1, 2017 through September 30, 2027 in which you will see an increase of 13.7% over the 10 years.

Contract Type	Effective Date	of	Annual	Contract	Annual Increase to the
	Agreement		Amount		Agreement
Original	October 1, 2017		\$610,000.00		N/A
Addendum 1	October 1, 2018		\$622,200.00		2%
Addendum 2	October 1, 2019		\$622,200.00		0%
Addendum 3	October 1, 2020		\$622,200.00		0%
Addendum 4	October 1, 2021		\$622,200.00		0%
Addendum 5	October 1, 2022		\$640,866.00		3%
Addendum 6	October 1, 2023		\$660.092.00		3%
Addendum 7	October 1, 2024		\$666,693.00		<mark>1%</mark>
	October 1, 2025		\$680,027.00		<mark>2%</mark>
	October 1, 2026		\$693,628.00		<mark>2%</mark>



155 F Road Loxahatchee Groves, FL 33470

Recommendation:

Move that Town Council approve *Resolution No. 2024-34* authorizing the Seventh Addendum to the Law Enforcement Service Agreement between the Town and Sheriff Ric L. Bradshaw.